granting such consents and approvals, and which may be agreed to by or any other authority as

may be necessary for that purpose and the consent of Members of the Company, Board be and is

hereby authorized to create, offer, issue and allot in one or more trenches as its sole discretion

upto 11,86,000 (Eleven Lakh and Eighty Six Thousand Only) convertible warrant (“warrants”)
on a preferential basis to Mr. Sorabh Gupta (“ Warrant Holders”) being a individual forming

part of the promoter group of the company (as defined in the ICDR regulations), with a right to

warrant holder to apply for and get allotted 1 (one ) equity share of face value of Rs.